https://www.taxathand.com/article/668/Brazil/2015/Tax-authorities-issue-guidance-on-PIS-and-COFINS
https://assets.ey.com/content/dam/ey-sites/ey-com/en_gl/topics/tax/guides/ey-worldwide-corporate-tax-guide-2016.pdf
https://assets.ey.com/content/dam/ey-sites/ey-com/en_gl/topics/tax/guides/ey-worldwide-corporate-tax-guide-2016.pdf
https://assets.ey.com/content/dam/ey-sites/ey-com/en_gl/topics/tax/guides/ey-worldwide-corporate-tax-guide-2016.pdf
https://assets.ey.com/content/dam/ey-sites/ey-com/en_gl/topics/tax/guides/ey-worldwide-corporate-tax-guide-2016.pdf
https://assets.ey.com/content/dam/ey-sites/ey-com/en_gl/topics/tax/guides/ey-worldwide-corporate-tax-guide-2016.pdf

Global Carbon Council

Project Verification Report

   68 of 113

(PLF), change in tariff, project costs, operational and maintenance cost, Sensitivity
analysis was conducted for ±10% variation.  Reasonable variations for these
parameters were checked by calculating the variation necessary to reach the
benchmark and then discussing the likelihood for that to happen.

Project:  Nova Lapa Solar S.A

Variation % -10% Normal 10%

Variation
required to

reach
benchmark

Value required
to reach

benchmark

Tariff 7.46% 9.18% 10.75% 44.50% 439.034

PLF 7.46% 9.18% 10.75% 44.50% 39.87%

Project Cost 10.61% 9.18% 7.92% -35.50% 200.21

O&M Cost 9.36% 9.18% 8.99% N/A N/A

Annual
generation

7.46% 9.18% 10.75% 44.50% 209539

Project:
Bom Jesus Da Lapa Solar
S.A

Variation % -10% Normal 10%

Variation
required to

reach
benchmark

Value required
to reach

benchmark

Tariff 4.36% 6.19% 7.90% 66.00% 506.018

PLF 4.36% 6.19% 7.90% 66.00% 44.94%

Project Cost 7.53% 6.19% 5.04% -48.50% 170.57

O&M Cost 6.59% 6.19% 5.78% NA NA

Annual
generation

4.36% 6.19% 7.90%
66.00%

236181

Project:  Nova Olinda Norte Solar S.A

Variation % -10% Normal 10%

Variation
required to

reach
benchmark

Value required
to reach

benchmark

Tariff 4.26% 5.76% 7.19% 84.00% 557.207

PLF 4.26% 5.76% 7.19% 84.00% 52.02%

Project Cost 7.06% 5.76% 4.65% -50.50% 206.07

O&M Cost 5.92% 5.76% 5.59% NA NA

Annual
generation

4.26% 5.76% 7.19%
84.00%

273417

Project:  Nova Olinda B Solar S.A

Variation % -10% Normal 10%

Variation
required to

reach
benchmark

Value required
to reach

benchmark

Global Carbon Council

Project Verification Report

   69 of 113

Tariff 4.26% 5.76% 7.19% 84.00% 557.207

PLF 4.26% 5.76% 7.19% 84.00% 52.02%

Project Cost 7.06% 5.76% 4.65% -50.50% 206.07

O&M Cost 5.92% 5.76% 5.59% NA NA

Annual
generation

4.26% 5.76% 7.19%
84.00%

273417

Project:  Nova Olinda C Solar S.A

Variation % -10% Normal 10%

Variation
required to

reach
benchmark

Value required
to reach

benchmark

Tariff 4.26% 5.76% 7.19% 84.00% 557.207

PLF 4.26% 5.76% 7.19% 84.00% 52.02%

Project Cost 7.06% 5.76% 4.65% -50.50% 206.07

O&M Cost 5.92% 5.76% 5.59% NA NA

Annual
generation

4.26% 5.76% 7.19%
84.00%

273417

Project:  Nova Olinda Sul Solar S.A

Variation % -10% Normal 10%

Variation
required to

reach
benchmark

Value required
to reach

benchmark

Tariff 4.26% 5.76% 7.19% 84.00% 557.207

PLF 4.26% 5.76% 7.19% 84.00% 52.02%

Project Cost 7.06% 5.76% 4.65% -50.50% 103.03

O&M Cost 5.92% 5.76% 5.59% NA NA

Annual
generation

4.26% 5.76% 7.19%
84.00%

136709

The results of sensitivity analysis /03/ show that even with a variation of ±10% in
tariff, Net power generation, project cost, and O&M cost, equity IRR is significantly
lower than the benchmark. And it is evident from the results given above; the project
remains additional even under the most favorable conditions. Major input values
have been cross checked with the actual values and hence each input value
breaching the benchmark is unlikely.

It is verified that the benchmark is reached if:
1.  PLF has increased above 44% - 84%.

PLF considered by the project owner from the EPE Document prepared by the third